

NO. SC94364

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

KATINA PIATT, ET AL.

Appellants,

vs.

INDIANA LUMBERMENS MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL.

Respondent.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, State of Missouri
The Honorable Patricia Joyce, Circuit Judge
Case No. 12AC-CC000258

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT INDIANA LUMBERMENS
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY**

Robert J. Luder, MO #42926
John R. Weist, MO #46996
LUDER & WEIST, LLC
9401 Indian Creek Parkway, Suite 800
Overland Park, Kansas 66210
**Attorneys for Respondent Indiana Lumbermens
Mutual Insurance Company**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

 I. The Underlying Wrongful Death Action Through Dismissal.....2

 II. The Appeal of the Dismissal of the Wrongful Death Action.....6

 III. The Wrongful Death Action After Remand.....8

ARGUMENT 13

 I. THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT ANY
 POTENTIAL COVERAGE FOR THE REYNOLDS COUNTY
 JUDGMENT WAS PRECLUDED BECAUSE OF APPELLANTS’
 AMENDMENT OF THEIR REYNOLDS COUNTY CLAIM
 WITHOUT NOTICE TO ILM 13

 A. The Original Claim in the Reynolds County Action 14

 B. The Change in the Claim Against Flowers at the Reynolds
 County Trial 19

 C. Lack of Coverage for Failure to Give Notice of Amended
 Claim 22

 1. Appellants’ argument that there was no amendment..... 22

2. Appellants argument that there was no “substantial Prejudice.....	23
3. Appellants’ argument that there was insufficient evidence for the trial court to find an amendment to the pleadings...	37
4. Appellants’ argument that they were relieved of the duty to cooperate	39
 II. THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT ERR IN RULING THE REYNOLDS COUNTY JUDGMENT WAS NOT COVERED UNDER ILM’S POLICIES.....	41
A. Whether or Not the Policies Provide Coverage for the Judgment Without Regard for the Applicable Exclusions.....	42
1. The trial court’s ruling43
2. Procedural arguments made by Appellants regarding the Exclusions	43
B. The Circuit Court Correctly Ruled That the Workers Compensation and Employer’s Liability Exclusions Preclude Coverage.....	46
1. Workers compensation exclusion.....	46
2. Employer liability exclusion.....	50
a. Severability	51

b. Collateral Attack.....	57
c. Appellants’ Argument that Flowers was an “Employee”.....	59
d. Appellants’ “Piercing the Veil” Argument.....	63
III. THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT THERE HAD BEEN NO BREACH BY ILM OF A DUTY TO DEFEND FLOWERS UNDER THE ORIGINAL REYNOLDS COUNTY PETITION	65
A. The Duty to Defend is Based on the Claim Actually Made	66
B. ILM Owed No Duty to Defend Flowers Under the Original Petition for Breach of an Officer Duty Because no Such Breach was Alleged.....	68
C. Flowers Was Not an Insured for Injury to a Co-employee.....	70
D. If Appellants’ Breach of Duty to Defend Claim Does Not Fail As a Matter of Law, Then at Best Appellants are Entitled to Remand on Questions of Fact.....	73
E. There is No Liability for the Judgment.....	75
CONCLUSION	76
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	77
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	79

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Inman, 892 S.W.2d 651(Mo.App. 1994).....59

American Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Tickle, 99 S.W.3d 25, 29 (Mo.App. 2003).....49

Amesquita v. Gilster-Mary Lee Corp., 408 S.W. 3d 293 (Mo.App.E.D. 2013).....34

Assurance Co. of America v. Secura Ins. Co., 384 S.W.3d 224
 (Mo.App.E.D. 2012)58

Baker v. DePew, 860 S.W.2d 318 (Mo. banc 1993)..... 52, 54

Bituminous Cas. Corp. v. Aetna Life and Cas. Co., 599 S.W.2d 516
 (Mo.App. 1980) 54, 55

Brand v. Kanas City Gastroenterology & Hepatology, LLC,
 414 S.W.3d 546 (Mo.App.W.D. 2013).....36

Brown v. Indiana Ins. Co., 184 S.W.3d 528 (Ky. 2005)50

Burns v. Smith, 214 S.W.3d 335 (Mo. 2007).....6, 49

Carman v. Wieland, 406 S.W.3d 70 (Mo.App.E.D. 2013)..... 32, 33

Charron v. Holden, 111 S.W.3d 553 (Mo.App. 2003)..... 67

City of Kansas City v. Chung Hoe Ku, 282 S.W.3d 23 (Mo.App.W.D. 2009)38

Columbia Cas. Co. v. HIAR Holding, L.L.C., 411S.W.3d 258
 (Mo. banc 2013)..... 24, 25, 39, 40, 46, 76

Dickman Aviation Services, Inc. v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.,

809 S.W.2d 149 (Mo.App.S.D. 1991)30

Gear Automotive, L.L.C. v. Acceptance Indem. Ins. Co.,

2012 WL 1833892 (W.D.Mo. May 18, 2012).....47

General Aviation Supply Co. v. Insurance Co. of North America,

181 F.Supp. 380 (E.D.Mo. 1960)54

Gunnett v. Girardier Bldg. and Realty Co., 70 S.W.3d 632 (Mo.App. 2002)68

Hayes v. United Fire & Cas. Co., 3 S.W.3d 853 (Mo.App.E.D. 1999)13

Heirien v. Flowers, 343 S.W. 3d 699 (Mo.App.S.D. 2011).....8, 58

Holderness v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., 24 P.3d 1235 (Alaska 2001) 74, 75

Inman v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co., 347 S.W.3d 569

(Mo.App. 2011) 27, 28-31, 32, 34, 66

Johnson v. Marciniak, 231 F.Supp.2d 958 (D.N.D. 2002).....50

Johnston v. Sweany, 68 S.W.3d 398 (Mo. banc 2002)30

Kamerick v. Doman, 907 S.W.2d 264 (Mo.App. 1995)44

Kelso v. W.A. Ross Constr. Co., 337 Mo. 202, 85 S.W.2d 527 (1935)27

Lake Wauwanoka, Inc. v. Anton, 277 S.W.3d 298 (Mo.App. E.D.2009)59

Leeper v. Asmus, 440 S.W.3d 478 (Mo.App. 2014)20, 27

Lester v. Sayles, 850 S.W.2d 858 (Mo. banc 1993).....38

Lynn v. Lloyd A. Lynn, Inc., 493 S.W.2d 363 (Mo. banc 1973)62

Martin v. United States Fidelity & Guar. Co., 996 S.W.2d 506 (Mo. 1999).....69

Middlesex Mut. Assur. Co. v. Fish, 738 F.Supp.2d 124 (D.Maine 2010)..... 74, 75

Morales v. Zenith Ins. Co., 2012 WL 124086 (M.D.Fla. 2012).....50

Murray v. Mercantile Bank, 34 S.W.3d 193 (Mo.App. 2000).....58

Penn-Star Ins. Co. v. Griffey, 306 S.W.3d 591 (Mo.App.W.D. 2010).....42

Robinson v. Hooker, 323 S.W.3d 418 (Mo.App.W.D. 2010).....62

Rocha v. Metro Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co., 14 S.W.3d 242
(Mo.App.W.D. 2000)..... .29, 30, 31, 40

Schmitz v. Great Am. Assur. Co., 337 S.W.3d 700 (Mo. banc 2011)45

Selimanovic v. Finney, 337 S.W.3d 30 (Mo.App. E.D. 2011) 71, 72

Shelter Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ballew, 203 S.W.3d 789 (Mo.App.W.D. 2006)36

Shelter Mut. Ins. Co. v. Brooks, 693 S.W.2d 810 (Mo. banc 1985)53

Simpson v. American Auto. Ins. Co., 327 S.W.2d 519 (Mo.App. 1959)52

Smith v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co., 61 S.W.3d 280, 283 (Mo.App. 2001).....37

Southerly v. United Fire & Casualty Company, __ S.W.3d __,
2014 WL 5439622, (Mo.App.S.D. Oct. 27, 2014)73

State ex rel. Badami v. Gaertner, 630 S.W.2d 175 (Mo.App. 1982)5, 34

State ex rel. Mann v. Conklin, 181 S.W.2d 224 (Mo.App.S.D. 2005)62

Trainwreck West, Inc. v. Burlington Ins. Co., 235 S.W.3d 33 (Mo.App. 2007).....66

Tri-S Corp. v. Western World Ins. Co., 135 P.3d 82 (Ha. 2006).....69

Truck Ins. Exchange v. Prairie Framing, LLC, 162 S.W.3d 64
 (Mo.App. W.D. 2005).....32

United Fire & Casualty Co. v. Lipps, 2009 WL 2143766 (E.D.Mo. 2009)..... 47, 48

Wyman v. Missouri Dept. of Mental Health, 376 S.W.3d 16
 (Mo.App.W.D. 2012).....62

Zenti v. Home Ins. Co., 262 N.W.2d 588 (Ia. 1978).....56

Zundel v. Bommarito, 778 S.W.2d 954 (Mo.App. 1989).....44

Federal Statute

47 U.S.C. § 22724

Missouri Revised Statutes

§287.020, RSMo.62

RSMo. §287.030.161

§ 287.120.1 (2000), RSMo8

§ 287.800, RSMo8

§ 512.020, RSMo. (Cum. Supp. 2004)1
